FORM PTO-1594 **	09-10	-2001	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
1-31-92			Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings 000 V. To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater	10183	37175	original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		·	lress of receiving party(ies):
Regent Specially Produ	cts Ltd.	Name: Home	Products Distribution Inc
	18/30/01	Internal Address	•
☐ Individual(s) ☐	Association	Street Address:	Promise Housty - Unterior Canada State ZIP
General Partnership Corporation-State Canada	Limited Partnership	l <u> </u>	
OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	ed? 🛛 Yes 🕱 No	Individual(s) Association	nership
3. Nature of conveyance:		☐ General Part ☐ Limited Part	nership State Concle
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of	Name	□ Other	
L) Other		designation is attached	l: Yes No separate document from Assignment)
Execution Date: Apr. 1, 1997			& address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration num	ıber(s):		2.24.27
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark reg	gistration No.(s) 2126 8 79
	۱ Additional numbers :	attached? Y	es 🔀 No
5. Name and address of party to whom corre concerning document should be mailed:	spondence	6. Total number of	of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Jeffrey M. Samuel			
Internal Address:		7. Total fee (37 C	FR 3.41):
		X Enclosed	
Street Address: 656 Timber Cree	k Dr		ed to be charged to deposit account
- Al	(/v 222	8. Deposit accou	
City: Akron State: 6 H AAHMED1 00000022 2126879			ppy of this page if paying by deposit account)
40.00 OF	DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.			,
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the of the original document.	e foregoing informati	ion is true and corr	rect and any attached copy is a true copy
Jeffry M. Samel	XIII W	1 Janes	8/29/01
Name of Person Signing		Signature	Date
		Total numbe	r of pages comprising cover sheet:
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
Mail documents to be recorded with require	Do not detach t	•	
Mail documents to be recorded with requir	mmissioner of Paten		ks
·	Box Assign Washington, I	rments	
Public burden reporting for this document to be recorded, including and completing and reviewing the to the U.S. Patent and Trademark D.C. 20231, and to the Office of M. Washington, D.C. 20503	s sample cover sheeing time for reviewing sample cover sheet. Soffice, Office of Int	t is estimated to ave the document and Send comments reg formation Systems	gathering the data needed, parding this burden estimate is, PK2-1000C, Washington,

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant: NII Northern International Inc. (via assignment)

Registration No.: 2,126,879

Registration Date: January 6, 1998

Mark: PARADISE

BOX POST REG NO FEE

Hon. Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

POWER OF ATTORNEY AND APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Registrant hereby appoints Jeffrey M. Samuels, Esq., whose address is 228 Pineland Drive, Copley, Ohio 44321, an attorney admitted to practice before the courts of the State of Ohio, New York, the District of Columbia, and the Commonwealth of Virginia, to maintain and accept correspondence regarding this registration and to transact all business in the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith.

NII NORTHERN INTERNATIONAL INC.

Name:

Steve

Title:

PRESIDENT.

Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relations

Business Division Companies Branch 393 University Ave Suite 200 Toronto ON M5G 2M2 Ministère de la Consommation et du Commerce

Division des affaires commerciales Direction des compagnies 393 ave University Bureau 200 Toronto ON M5G 2M2



0 1 AUG 2001

Ministry of Consumer cad Commercial Relations Televille, Unitario Exrectives interimaire Birection des compagnies Ministère de la Consommation et du Commerca Taronte, Critario

For Ministry Use Only " moluell de ministère

Ministry of Carsumor and Ontario Constituradal Fiolationa

CERTIFICATE Take in is coully that these critices are effective on

triniatore co to Concommentor et du Commarce CERTIFICAT Cool confine que las précents : platus entrent en vigueur le

Director / Directour
Dusiness Comercia no f.c. / Lei do sur les compagnites

Optivio Corporation facilità Mangire da la confession Occada

100 d	
Form 4	
ស៊ីមេនដែលនិង	
Corporation	ø
Act	

Formula 4 Loi sur lea sociátics por ections.

点等等数数	5,00	13.7	1.00	: # T	7.6.3	and all a second

1. The name of the amplemented composed on his The State of the Countries of the Countries of the State of the State

general set was a		d are breakened as	construction with the	primary and a												6		gradering .		grade office	are rest.		proper or an	1 mars 1 mg	10 - 2	12070 1009	patenting of the	40 174 1 1	na entre
1 1 1	2.79	10.00	1 3 3 3		400	94.5	21	1 ""	1 7 8 1	20.6	20.00	5.79		1,000		6 114 15	1	5.7%			W 177 19	5.44					1 141 1	1,121	100
1.6%	160	M	1110		1.0	1.25%	1 5. 2 .		1. 4. 5. 5	1		1.5			. I. '	E 1990	ž.	1.5	1 1/1		2 4 1	4 8		1 4	1.50		. 3		
		and the same of																									: .** :		
1 101.00	A COUNTY OF THE PARTY	Per rapate series				A 4-30-84 .	Dear House	C. Lander	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i			- 4.40	1		Contraction of		The second based		Carry May and					de contrar			******* 12/K1	and the same of	400.00
Į.		1	3 1		,		t	4	1 .			1	į.			2	į.								1			4	
1 6	à	1	1 1		i			4	i			1	7	ž.	2	í	ž.		, ;	: :				ĭ				2	
	1	Inches and the		Lance Control	Communication	Carren	in both make	di managari	Transmission :	. v senana sa	MALESCO IN	Section 2		E was a series		Anna ara	or business.	r when	A comment of		market and	A Section 1	1 December 1	Company and					
3	1	1						7	1 7			4																	
1	i	•					£ .) - ;	. 1		1.0	8 - 1	1	*	. "		ξ	i	1					7		10.0	, ,		
1	(1	;	,		<i>i</i> :	3 '	} .					1 /	ì			2		ş ,					è	,				
	for species			THE CO. COM.	*******	gira warner - sara	frances a	15,114,101,00	Property and American	every proper to the		Contraction	Argo, record		in an all are all	grum pritonens, ou	dentita em	Check Print	5 1 day 10 0	at the other	MINNT, FR	ambusus d	with a company		1.000	to the same of	ar temperature for	consists on other	Substitute of the
3 .	1	į	1		i	1	1	4 .	2	100			3	2	1		5	,	£ .					i	1 4		2 7	. 1	
3	i	1 .		,	i .		7-	1	f ·			1		Section 1		č	7					. 1			f . (
	ţ .	1	,			3			i			3	, .	š .	٠.	ř	5		3						1				
desired to the second	3- qualitative	CATH-LANGUE	41	mm		(f. ce-196-19.	4-dustries paters.	1 straighter	the services?	Market 1955	A.m. 100	de Spergens, 4348	in regarding to a	divert or fo	Application of a pile	Bear Million 1970	CARL CHELLING	- Admin	PANAL LONG	The proof of	The Age of the Party of	han refer of white	committee,	"West," and well a	ATTENDED	C-11-4 F-18(8)	the second	PH PA (1.3)	a representative

2. The address of the registered affice for the Address drafts could be

199 BAY STREET, SUITE 4900 CASSERCE COURT WEST

(Street & Number of Pulk Rumber & II Right Affice to Sen, and Goton Lo.). Who at number to number of to to III. by \$15 by II of the Sen to Africa & Europey, number for burgery

TORONTO

(Name of Municipality of Post Office) (Nom de la municipalité ou du bureau de poste) MSULTUR

(Code Postel)

3. Number (or minimum and maximum number) of directors is:

Nombre (ou nombres minimal et maximal) d'administrateurs:

Minimum of 1 and a maximum of 15.

4. The director(s) is/are:

Administrateur(s):

First name, initials and surname Prénom, initiales et nom de famille	Residence address, giving Street & No. or R.R. No., municipality and postal code Adresse personnella, y campris la rue et le numéro, la numéro de la R.FL, la nom de la municipalité et le code postal	Resident Canadien Stete Yes or No Resident canadien Gui/Nen
John Barratt	1253 Ravine Drive Mississauga Ontario LSJ 3E4	Yes
Minhas N. Mohamed	10 Yonge Street Suite 1011 Toronto Ontario M5E 1E4	Yes
		11

A) The amelgemetion expressed has been distributed from any order of the control of the standard of the subsection 178(4) of the Bushness of the standard of t

B) The entelgometion had been approved by the directors of each emolgemening corporation by a resolution as required by section 177 of the Business Corporations Act on the Sate set and below.

The extictor of experiencing in sufficiences.

The articles of smalgemation in substance contain the provisions of the priviles of incorporation of

Di kou, orta inicia tadra do niverios cordatis dofi fectionia e, e naproved la fectro, par viole, do doct di un pour translorent à l'article i III de la latinose for condition per sectiona à la dote manifemata decima, por Leo sociales de fection reproment economissante de les dispositions des protests pocusionits de

REGENT SPECIALTY PRODUCES LID.

and are more particularly set out in these articles.

es nom cremo la texas l'ament-éliq, précomo : erouns.

Names of amalgamating corporations Dénomination sociale des sociétés qui fusionnant	Ontario Corporation Rúmber Numéro de la sociálé en Catario	Drie of Adoption/Approval Date d'edeption ou d'approbation
REGENT SPECIALTY PRODUCTS	470300	1 April 1997
HARDCRAFT INDUSTRIES	905985	h April 1997
ELGIN HOUSE HOLDINGS INC.	749538	1 April 1997
HOME GIFT DISTRIBUTORS	1017779	1 April 1907
General Avcom Corporation	1230658	1 April 1997
		A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR

S. Recticions, if any, on business the consumering the Actions of the conway cany on or or powers she contained axerplia.

And the control of the endine supplied and the second section of the section of the second section of the section of the second section of the section of the second section of the section of the

None

7. The classes and any maximum number of chares that the corporation is authorized to issue.

Catégories et nombre construit outside à direction que la caciété cat outside à direction.

The Corporation is authorized to issue as wallacted number of common shares and an unlimited number of pufareace shares.

38R - 45R

8. Rights, privileges, restrictions and sendiflors (4 any) attaching to each class of shores and directors surkerity with respect to any class of charce which is to be issued in series:

See attached pages 4A to 4B.

Tratio, politik, 1., no alimiera et consti**lles, et**t y a tra, Attantica i et la resignata d'actione **et pareira** also edministratura et l'illa è allego<mark>s patagode d'accion</mark>e qui nout illa isolata per rede:

See attached Pages 4A to 4B.

- (a) The holders of common shares clear to entitled to one (1) vote for each common chara held by from at all massings of chareholders of the Corporation other than wouldage of the holders of another class of shares, to receive the remaining property of the Corporation upon the liquidation, dissolution of whichigup of the Corporation, whether notwintery or involuntary, effer all rights of the holders of the professive states have been satisfied and to receive such dividends as an decisived payable on the common shares as a expected class by the board of directors in the discretion.
- (b) The holders of the preference charge stood firsts for right to receive such dividents as are decisived payable filters on as a separate class of charca by the board of directors in its character and chart from no preference or priority in the payment of directors other than in the event of the distribution of casels upon the liquidation, distribution or whother voluntary or invaluable.
- (c) In the event of the liquidation, clisacturities or a factory up of the Cosposation, whether voluntary or involuntary, the belief as the parkers are characteristic of the production of the production of the section of such shorts to product a factor of the shorts of the section of the section.

g toorstandorefragent en

•

- Subject to the provisions of the Dusiners Consomitant Act, the (d)Corporation, upon giving notice as hecolatilist provided, may restable the whole or any part of the preference character payment for death share to be redeemed of the amount of the ciries augination of the profess at dividends there an University of the continued proceeds and respirately besided. If part only of the outcomers, projections block a later a rediscussed. See shares to be redecated about the objected in out in second of the face in the face of directors determined with the constant of all of the hulders of the preference shares, provided notice is writing of such redemption appointing the date and place or places of recomplibe is given to or verived by the holder of the shares to be redeemed and an accost auticism to redeem such shares in deposited with any Conniber chartered bank as epocified in such notice on or before the data food for redomption, such holder theil have no rights thereafter in respect of such chares except to receive payment therefor out of the messys so deposited upon due presentation and surrender of the confidence therefor.
- (e) Except as otherwise provided in the Business Corporations Act, the holders of the preference shares shall not be entitled to receive notice of or to attend meetings of the shareholders of the Corporation or to vote at any such meeting, but shall only be entitled to receive notice of a meeting of shareholders called for the purpose of susherizing the dissolution of the Corporation or the sale of its undertaking or a substantial part thereof pursuant to the Business Corporations Act."

The issue, transfer or community of charge in the not restricted and the restrictions (if any) are as

La servica (1905), a filosoficio de la como de la companión de

the right to transfer shares of the Componention chall be restricted in that no share shall be transferred without either:

- the consent of the directors expressed by a resolution passed by the board of directors or by an inclument or instruments in writing signed by a majority of the directors; or
- the consent of the holders of a majority of the shares of the Corporation carrying the right to vote for the time being outstanding expressed by a resolution passed by such shareholders, or by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by such shareholders.
- 10. Other provisions, (if any):

- the number of shareholders of the Corporation, exclusive of persons who are in its employment and exclusive of persons who, having been formely in the employment of the Corporation, were, while in that employment, and have continued after the termination of that employment to be, shareholders of the Corporation, is limited to not more than 50, two or more persons who are the joint registered owners of one or more shares being counted as one shareholder; and
- any invitation to the public to subscribe for securities of the Corporation is prohibited.

11. The statements required by subsection 178(2) of Les déclarations exigées aux termes du paragraphe Schedule "A".

the Business Corporations Act are attached as 178 (2) de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions constituent l'annexe "A".

12. A copy of the amalgamation agreement or directors resolutions (as the case may be) is/are attached as Schedule "B".

Une copie de la convention de fusion ou les résolutions des administrateurs (selon le cas) constitue(nt) l'annexe *8 *.

Names of the amaigsmoting corporations and signatures and descriptions of office of their proper officers.

Dénomination sociale des sociétés qui fiscionment, significament de leur divigantes régulièrement désignés.

REGENT SPECIALTY PRODUCTS LID.

HARDCRAFT TRANSTRIES LIMITED

Director .

ELGIN HOUSE HOLDINGS INC.

Director

HOME GIFT DISTRIBUTORS INC.

Director .

Director

GENERAL AVKOM

CORPORATION

DIRECTOR

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORYOFFICER

Re: Amalgamation of Regent Specialty Products Ltd. and General Avcom Corporation, Hardcraft industries Limited Eigin House Holdings Inc., Home Gift Distributors Inc.

- I, John P. Barratt, hereby make the following statement in respect of the Amalgamation pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the "Act"):
- 1. I am the Secretary of Regent Specialty Products Ltd. (the "Corporation"), one of the amalgamating corporations.
- 2. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of the Corporation and have made such inquiries and investigations as are necessary to enable me to make this statement.
- 3. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
 - the Corporation is, and the amalgamated corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and General Avcom Corporation, Hardcraft Industries Limited, Elgin House Holdings Inc. and Home Gift Distributors Inc. will be, able to pay their respective liabilities as they become due;
 - (b) the realizable value of the assets of the Amalgamated Corporation will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
 - (c) no creditor of the Corporation will be prejudiced by the Amalgamation.

DATED as of the 1st day of April, 1997.

John P. Barratt, Secretary

GP Dec #: 37627-1

SCHEDING "A"

STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR/OFFICER

Re: Amalgamation of Regent Specialty Products Ltd. and General Avcom Corporation, Hardcraft Industries Limited Elgin House Holdings Inc., Homo Gift Distributors Inc.

- I, John P. Barratt, hereby make the following statement in respect of the Amalgamation pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act"):
- 1. I am the Secretary of General Avcom Corporation (the "Corporation"), one of the amalgamating corporations.
- 2. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of the Corporation and have made such inquiries and investigations as are necessary to enable me to make this statement.
- There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
 - the Corporation is, and the amalgamated corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and Regent Specialty Products Ltd., Hardcraft Industries Limited, Elgin House Holdings Inc. and Home Gift Distributors Inc. will be, able to pay their respective liabilities as they become due;
 - (b) the realizable value of the assets of the Amaigamated Corporation will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
 - (c) no creditor of the Corporation will be prejudiced by the Amalgamation.

DATED as of the 1st day of April, 1997.

John P. Barratt, Sesretary

CP Doc #: 37627-1

STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR/OFFICER

Re: Amalgamation of Regent Specialty Products Ltd. and General Avcom Corporation, Hardcraft Industries Limited Elgin House Holdings Inc., Home Gift Distributors Inc.

- I, John P. Barratt, hereby make the following statement in respect of the Amalgamation pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the "Act"):
- 1. I am the Secretary of Hardcraft Industries Limited (the "Corporation"), one of the amalgamating corporations.
- 2. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of the Corporation and have made such inquiries and investigations as are necessary to enable me to make this statement.
- 3. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
 - (a) the Corporation is, and the amalgamated corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and Regent Specialty Products Ltd., General Avcom Corporation, Elgin House Holdings Inc. and Home Gift Distributors Inc. will be, able to pay their respective liabilities as they become due;
 - (b) the realizable value of the assets of the Amalgamated Corporation will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
 - (c) no creditor of the Corporation will be prejudiced by the Amalgamation.

DATED as of the 1st day of April, 1997.

John P. Barratt, S¢cretarý

CP Doc #: 37627-1

REEL: 002363 FRAME: 0370

STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR/OFFICER

Re: Amalgamation of Regent Specialty Products Ltd. and General Avcom Corporation, Hardcraft Industries Limited Elgin House Holdings Inc., Home Gift Distributors Inc.

- I, John P. Barratt, hereby make the following statement in respect of the Amalgamation pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Act"):
- 1. I am the Secretary of Elgin House Holdings Inc. (the "Corporation"), one of the amalgamating corporations.
- 2. I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of the Corporation and have made such inquiries and investigations as are necessary to enable me to make this statement.
- 3. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
 - (a) the Corporation is, and the amalgamated corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and Regent Specialty Products Ltd., General Avcom Corporation, Hardcraft Industries Limited and Home Gift Distributors Inc. will be, able to pay their respective liabilities as they become due;
 - (b) the realizable value of the assets of the Amalgamated Corporation will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
 - (c) no creditor of the Corporation will be prejudiced by the Amalgamation.

DATED as of the 1st day of April, 1997.

John P. Barratt, Secretary

CP Doc #: 37627-1

STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR/OFFICER

Re: Amalgamation of Regent Specialty Freducts Ltd. and General Avcom Corporation, Hardcraft industries Limited Eigin House Holdings Inc., Home Gift Distributors Inc.

- I, John P. Barratt, hereby make the following statement in respect of the Amalgamation pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) (the "Act"):
- 1. I am the Secretary of Home Gift Distributors Inc. (the "Corporation"), one of the amalgamating corporations.
- I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of the Corporation and have made such inquiries and investigations as are necessary to enable me to make this statement.
- 3. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
 - (a) the Corporation is, and the amalgamated corporation (the "Amalgamated Corporation") continuing from the amalgamation (the "Amalgamation") of the Corporation and Regent Specialty Products Ltd., General Avcom Corporation, Hardcraft Industries Limited and Elgin House Holdings Inc. will be, able to pay their respective liabilities as they become due;
 - (b) the realizable value of the assets of the Amalgamated Corporation will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
 - (c) no creditor of the Corporation will be prejudiced by the Amalgamation.

DATED as of the 1st day of April, 1997.

John P. Barratt, Secretary

GP Doc#: 37527-1

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS

OF

ELGIN HOUSE HOLDINGS INC. (the "Corporation")

Amalgamation with General Avcom Corporation, Home Gift Distributors Inc., Hardcraft Industries Limited. and Regent Specialty Products Ltd.

WHEREAS each of the Corporation and General Avcom Corporation, Home Gift Distributors Inc., Hardcraft Industries Limited and Regent Specialty Products Ltd. are wholly-owned subsidiaries of Home Products Inc.; and

WHEREAS it is desirable to amalgamate the Corporation and General Avcom Corporation, Home Gift Distributors Inc., Hardcraft Industries Limited and Regent Specialty Products Ltd., pursuant to subsection 177(2) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario).

RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The amalgamation of the Corporation with Hardcraft Industries Limited, Home Gift Distributors Inc., General Avcom Corporation and Regent Specialty Products Ltd. under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontraio) pursuant to subsection 177 (2) thereof is approved;
- 2. Upon the issuance of a Certificate of Amalgamation pursuant to section 178 of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), all shares of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. The Articles of Amalgamation of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the Articles of Incorporation, as amended of Regent Specialty Products Ltd.;
- 4. The by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of Regent Specialty Products Ltd.;
- 5. The stated capital of the Corporation shall be added to the stated capital of Regent Specialty Products Ltd.; and

CP Doc #. 37627-1

6. Any officer or director of the Corporation is hereby authorized for and on behalf of the Corporation to execute under the corporate seal of the Corporation or otherwise and to deliver all such documents and to perform and to do all such acts and things as such person in his discretion considers necessary or advisable to carry out the terms of this resolution.

The foregoing resolution is hereby consented to by the effectors of the Corporation pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), as exidenced by the signatures below.

DATED the 1st day of April, 1997.

John P. Barratt

Miniter & Mohamari

CONTRACT 457

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS

OF.

HARDCRAFT INDUSTRIES LIMITED (the "Corporation")

Amalgamation with General Avcom Corporation, Elgin House Holdings Inc., Home Gift Distributors Inc. and Regent Specialty Products Ltd.

WHEREAS each of the Corporation and General Avcom Corporation, Elgin House Holdings Inc., Home Gift Distributors Inc. and Regent Specialty Products Ltd. are whollyowned subsidiaries of Home Products Inc.; and

WHEREAS it is desirable to amalgamate the Corporation and General Avcom Corporation, Elgin House Holdings Inc., Home Gift Distributors Inc. and Regent Specialty Products Ltd., pursuant to subsection 177(2) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario).

RESOLVED THAT:

- The amalgamation of the Corporation with General Avcom Corporation, Elgin House Holdings Inc., Home Gift Distributors Inc. and Regent Specialty Products Ltd. under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) pursuant to subsection 177 (2) thereof is approved;
- 2. Upon the issuance of a Certificate of Amalgamation pursuant to section 178 of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), all shares of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. The Articles of Amalgamation of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the Articles of Incorporation, as amended, of Regent Specialty Products Ltd.;
- 4. The by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of Regent Specialty Products Ltd.;
- 5. The stated capital of the Corporation shall be added to the stated capital of Regent Specialty Products Ltd.; and

CP Doc #: 37627-1

6. Any officer or director of the Corporation is hereby authorized for and on behalf of the Corporation to execute under the corporate seal of the Corporation or otherwise and to deliver all such documents and to perform and to do all such acts and things as such person in his discretion considers necessary or advisable to carry out the terms of this resolution.

The foregoing resolution is hereby consented to by the directors of the Corporation pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), as addended by the eignatures below.

DATED the 1st day of April, 1997.

John P. Barratt

Winher M Ashemed

SCHEDIE : 55"

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS

HOME GIFT DISTRIBUTORS INC. (the "Corporation")

Amalgamation with General Avcom Corporation, Elgin House Holdings Inc., Hardcraft Industries Limited. and Regent Specialty Products Ltd.

WHEREAS each of the Corporation and General Avcom Corporation, Elgin House Holdings Inc., Hardcraft Industries Limited and Regent Specialty Products Ltd. are whollyowned subsidiaries of Home Products Inc.; and

WHEREAS it is desirable to amalgamate the Corporation and General Avcom Corporation, Elgin House Holdings Inc., Hardcraft Industries Limited and Regent Specialty Products Ltd., pursuant to subsection 177(2) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario).

RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The amalgamation of the Corporation with Hardcraft Industries Limited, Elgin House Holdings Inc., General Avcom Corporation and Regent Specialty Products Ltd. under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontraio) pursuant to subsection 177 (2) thereof is approved;
- Upon the issuance of a Certificate of Amalgamation pursuant to section 178 of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), all shares of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. The Articles of Amalgamation of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the Articles of Incorporation, as amended of Regent Specialty Products Ltd.:
- 4. The by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of Regent Specialty Products Ltd.;
- 5. The stated capital of the Corporation shall be added to the stated capital of Regent Specialty Products Ltd.; and

CP Doc# 37627-1

6. Any officer or director of the Corporation is hereby authorized for and on behalf of the Corporation to execute under the corporate seal of the Corporation or otherwise and to deliver all such documents and to perform and to do all such acts and things as such person in his discretion considers necessary or advisable to carry out the terms of this resolution.

The foregoing resolution is hereby consented to by the directors of the Corporation pursuant to the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario), as evidenced by the signatures below.

Mohamed

DATED the 1st day of April, 1997.

John P. Barratt

CP Doc#: 37627-1

Color transfer to the times

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS

OF

GENERAL AVCOM CORPORATION (the "Corporation")

Amalgamation with Hardcraft Industries Limited, Elgin House Holdings Inc., Home Gift Distributors Inc. and Regent Specialty Products Ltd.

WHEREAS each of the Corporation and Hardcraft Industries Limited, Elgin House Holdings Inc., Home Gift Distributors Inc. and Regent Specialty Products Ltd. are whollyowned subsidiaries of Home Products Inc.; and

WHEREAS it is desirable to amalgamate the Corporation and Hardcraft Industries Limited, Elgin House Holdings Inc., Home Gift Distributors Inc. and Regent Specialty Products Ltd., pursuant to subsection 177(2) of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario).

RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The amalgamation of the Corporation with Hardcraft Industries Limited, Elgin House Holdings Inc., Home Gift Distributors Inc. and Regent Specialty Products Ltd. under the Business Corporations Act (Ontraio) pursuant to subsection 177 (2) thereof is approved;
- 2. Upon the issuance of a Certificate of Amaigamation pursuant to section 178 of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), all shares of the Corporation shall be cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- 3. The Articles of Amalgamation of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the Articles of Incorporation, as amended of Regent Specialty Products Ltd.;
- 4. The by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of Regent Specialty Products Ltd.;
- 5. The stated capital of the Corporation shall be added to the stated capital of Regent Specialty Products Ltd.; and

CP Doc# 37627-1

6. Any officer or director of the Corporation is hereby authorized for and on behalf of the Corporation to execute under the corporate seal of the Corporation or otherwise and to deliver all such documents and to perform and to do all such acts and things as such person in his discretion considers necessary or advisable to carry out the terms of this resolution.

The foregoing resolution is hereby consented to by the directors of the Corporation pursuant to the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario), as evidenced by the signatures below.

DATED the 1st day of April, 1997.

John P. Barratt

Minhas N. Mohamed

resolution of the directors

REGENT SPECIALTY PRODUCTS LTD. (the "Corporation")

Amalgamation with General Avcom Corporation Hardcraft Industries Limited, Eigin House Holdings Inc. and Home Gift Distributors Inc.

WHEREAS each of the Corporation and General Avcorn Corporation, Hardcraft Industries Limited, Elgin House Holdings Inc. and Home Gift Distributors Inc. are whollyowned subsidiaries of Home Products Inc.; and

WHEREAS it is desirable to amalgamate the Corporation and General Avcom Corporation, Hardcraft Industries Limited, Elgin House Holdings Inc. and Home Gift Distributors Inc., pursuant to subsection 177(2) of the Business Corporations Act.

RESOLVED THAT:

- The amalgamation of the Corporation with General Avcom Corporation, Hardcraft Industries Limited, Elgin House Holdings Inc. and Home Gift Distributors Inc. under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) pursuant to subsection 177 (2) thereof is approved;
- 2. Upon the issuance of a Certificate of Amalgamation pursuant to section 178 of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) all shares of the Corporation, including all shares which have been issued and are outstanding at the date hereof, shall be converted on a one-for-one basis into shares of the amalgamated corporation;
- 3. The Articles of Amalgamation of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the Articles of Incorporation, as amended of the Corporation;
- 4. The by laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of the Corporation;

CP Doc #: 37627-1

- 5. The stated capital of General Avcom Corporation, Hardwalf industries Limited, Eight House Holdings Inc. and Home Gift Distributors Inc. shall be added to the stated capital of the Corporation; and
- 6. any officer or director of the Corporation is hereby authorized for and on behalf of the Corporation to execute under the corporate coal of the Corporation or otherwise and to deliver all such documents and to perform and to do all such acts and things as such person in his discretion considers necessary or advisable to carry out the terms of this resolution.

The foregoing resolution is hereby consented to by the directors of the Corporation pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario), as evidenced by the signature below.

DATED the 1st day of April, 1997.

John P. Barratt

Minhald Wahamed

CP Doc #: 37627-1

1"THE PROVISION OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED ON THE Industry Canada, NUANS 5PAGE	IS REPORT IS SUBJECT TO E BACK HERE OF." RSBI HVN	
? HOME PRODUCTS DISTRIBUTION INC	ONTARIO	PAGE 1/5 97MR31
HOME PRODUCTS DISTRIBUTION INC	ON 57388942 PROP.RSBI	97MR31
HOME PRODUCTS DISTRIBUTION TORONTO ON-0660991	ON 950923896 BUS.STYLE	95AU11
HOME PRODUCTS CANADA DOWNSVIEW	ON 921139721 BUS.NAME	920001
HOMES IMPROVEMENT TORONTO	ON 900809492 BUS.NAME	90JL23
HOME PRODUCTS CANADA CONCORD ON-0813300	ON 932653488 BUS.STYLE	93DE03
INTERNATIONAL HOME PRODUCTS (NIAGARA FALLS) LIMITED	ON 143878 CD	64MA27 95JL12
J. J. HOME PRODUCTS INCORPORATED WOODBRIDGE O	ON 293083	74AU09
CANADIAN HOME PRODUCTS LIMITED NORTH YORK O	ON 048816 CD	43 MR30
HOME PRODUCTS INC MARKHAM ONTA	ON 680648 CON.IN	83AL26
CANADA HOME PRODUCTS THORNHILL	ON 951263961 BUS.NAME	9 5 NO03
INTERNATIONAL HOME PRODUCTS (NIAGARA FALLS) LIMITED NIAGARA FALL	CD 463621	64MA27 79OC15
NATIONAL HOME PRODUCTS LIMITED DOWNSVIEW ON	ON 224046	69JN09
HOMES DEVELOPMENT LIMITED SCHOMBERG ON	ON 052834	46 AL09
NATIONAL HOME PRODUCTS LIMITED NORTH YORK O	ON 1210497 NEW.AMALO	96NO29
CANADIAN HOME PRODUCTS LIMITED MARKHAM	CD 347248	43MR30 96MA03
HOME DISTRIBUTION INTERNATIONAL SOUTHAMPTON	ON 941365512 BUS.NAME	94NO13
B.E.S.T. HOME PRODUCTS ENTERPRISES INC DOLLARD-DES-	QC 28482651	90DE20

RECONSILATION TRADEMARK

REEL: 002363 FRAME: 0383

and the state of t 1"LES RENSEIGNEMENTS CONTENUS DANS CE RAPPORT SONT SUJETS AUX CLAUSES ET CONDITIONS ENONCEES A L'ENDOS DE CE DOCUMENT." Industry Canada, NUANS 5PAGE REBI HVW11933 ? HOME PRODUCTS DISTRIBUTION INC 57388942 PAGE 2/5 ONTARIO 97MR31 CANADIAN HOME PRODUCTS LIMITED AB 21011476 CD 74MR06 CALGARY AB FR-XTS NEW.NAME 94MA10 D & C HOMF PRODUCTS SERVICE CENTRE ON 932535057 93N004 WOODSTOCK BUS. NAME INTERNATIONAL HOME PRODUCTS ON 143878 CD 64MA27 OLD. NAME INTERNATIONAL HOME PRODUCTS (NIAGARA FALLS) MB 0302056 CD 54MA27 72JN01 "MISC.PERSONAL SERVIC" HOME MART LTD AB 20601330 94FE28 CALGARY AB INTERNATIONAL HOME PRODUCTS (NIAGARA FALLS) NB 62017876 EP 75AU30 LIMITED 84NO14 NIAGARA F S.H.P. SERVICE HOME PRODUCTS INC CD 691968 80AU21 ST-LAURENT 95MA16 INTERNATIONAL HOME PRODUCTS (NIAGARA FALLS) SK 530324 CD 64MA27 LIMITED NIAGARA FALL HOME EXCHANGE (ALBERTA) LTD AB 20545200 95MR06 EDMONTON AB S & M HOME PRODUCTS INC ON 763664 88MR08 SCARBOROUGH CANADIAN HOME PRODUCTS LIMITED PRODUITS ON 048816 CD 43MR30 DOMESTIQUES CANADIEN MARKHAM ONTA INTERMATIONAL HOME PRODUCTS (NIAGARA FALLS) BC 0010354 EP 64MA27 LIMITED HVM PRODUCTS DEVELOPMENT INC ON 707653 CD 87JA29 COLLINGWOOD PROJECT HOMES LTD 95SE11 ON 1147212 NORTH YORK O 95FE03 HOME PROJECTS ON 950132910 BUS.NAME NEPEAN 82JA28 HOME EQUITY MORTGAGE ADVISORS (HEMA) LTD AB 21270197 CD CALGARY, ALB

1"THE PROVISION OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN TH	IS REPORT IS	ento racim no	
TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED ON TH	E BACK HERE	OF." SBI HVN3	
	5738S942 ONTARIO		PAGE 3/5 97MR31
INTERNATIONAL HOME PRODUCTS (NIAGARA FALLS) LIMITED			7 ಡಿವೆ ೧೦೮ ವರ್ಷೆಯ ಬರು ಜನು ಜಿಚ್ಚು ಬ್ಲಕ
The second secon	MB 2330172 BUS.NAME		88AU25
CANADIAN HOME PRODUCTS LIMITED/PRODUITS DOMESTIQUES CANADIEN MADISON	NB 62017294	EP	74FE05 91MA15
CANADIAN HOME PRODUCTS LIMITED "MISC.FOOD INDS."	MB 0334502	CD	43MR30 74AL15
HOME OFFICE	ON BUS.NAME		92FE21
CANADIAN HOME PRODUCTS LIMITED MARKHAM ON	NS 1061633		43MR30
J & R HOME PRODUCTS LTD	BC 0215926		80SE10
CANADIAN HOME PRODUCTS LIMITED/PRODUITS DOMESTIQUES CANADIEN	BC 0043260	EP	43MR30
CANADIAN HOME PRODUCTS LTD	ON 022702 INACTIVE	OLD.NAME	
CANADIAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION LIMITED	ON 048816	OLD.NAME	
AT HOME SALES & SERVICES INC GEORGETOWN O	ON 314110		750009
HOME PRODUCTS INC	BC 0299851	EP CON.OUT	83AL26 96AU22
PRODUITS DOMESTIQUES CANADIENS LIMITEE NORTH YORK O	ON 048816	CD	43MR30
LES ENTREPRISES D'ACHATS A DOMÍCILE B.E.S.T. INC DOLLARD-DES-	QC 28482651		90DE20
INTERNATIONAL HOME PRODUCTS	ON 143878	CD OLD.NAME	64MA27
PRODUITS DOMESTIQUES CANADIENS LIMITEE MARKHAM	CD 347248		43MR30 96MA03
PROTECT-O HOME PRODUCTS LIMITED NIAGARA FALL	ON 256996		72JN19

CONTENTS OF THIS REPORT ARE DEPENDENT ON THE INPUT PARAMETERS SELECTED BY THE USER. PENDING APPLICATIONS ARE UPDATED WHERE NECESSARY ADVERTISEMENT AND REGISTRATION. TYPICALLY THERE IS A 6 WEEK LAPSE BETWEEN FILING & AVAILABILITY FOR SEARCH. ERRORS/OMISSIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE TRADE MARKS OFFICE BY TELEPHONING (819) 953-8098.

INDUSTRY CANADA NUANS - TRADEMARK REPORT RSBI HVT11933 V= 57388942 CLASS=20,11 PAGE 4/5 97/03/31.

? HOME

HOME : 699302 TMA 423647 38,9,42,37,(1) AUTOMATION SERVICES;
USE-91N017 92MR24 94FE25 NAMELY THE INSTALLATION AND CONFIGURATION
OF> ADVANCED HOME AUTOMA

HOME PRODUCTS; 758972 TMA 461511 42,20,35,40,(1) WINDOW BLINDS, USE-92JL 94JL 7 96AU23 VENETIAN BLINDS, VERTICAL BLII> (1) OPERATION OF A > HOME PRODUCTS INC.,

HOME PROTECTION PLUS ; 9,37,42,35, (1) OPERATION OF A BUSINESS DEALING IN THE 754848 DESIGN, SALE, INSTALLATIO> 94MA17 HOME PROTECTION PLUS

EKCO HOME PRODUCTS 628318 TMA 387426 11,(1) STAINLESS STEEL COOKWARE. 89MR20 91AU 9 EKCO CANADA INC.,

LIBERTY HOME PRODUCTS CORP.-PRODUITS MEN 21,8,7,20,(1) BAR AND BUFFET SERVING ACCESSORIES: SODA SPOONS, COCKTAIL FORK SE> LIBERTY HOME PRODUCT

LIBERTY HOME PRODUCTS CORP. PRODUITS MEN 21,8,7,20,(1) EAR AND BUFFET SERVING ACCESSORIES: SODA SPOONS, COCKTAIL FORK SE> LIBERTY HOME PRODUCT

NATIONAL HOME PRODUCTS LIMITED 3,5,8,16, (1) PERSONAL HYGIENE PRODUCTS NAMELY: COTTON SWABS AND COTTON PUFFS. USE-1969 95JL21 NATIONAL HOME PRODUC

LIBERTY HOME PRODUCTS CORP.-PRODUITS MEN
456673 TMA 288770
USE-80JA 1 80JL25 84MR16

21,8,20,7,BAR AND BUFFET SERVING
ACCESSORIES: SODA SPOONS, COCKTAIL
FORK SETS, > LIBERTY HOME PRODUCT

LIBERTY HOME PRODUCTS CORP-PRODUITS MENA
439468 TMA 295454
USE-78JA10 79MA 9 84SE28
21,8,20,7,BAR AND BUFFET SERVING
ACCESSORIES: SODA SPOONS, COCKTAIL
FORK SETS, > LIBERTY HOME PRODUCT

*HOME; 629561 TMA 399040 16,42,37,9,(1) PROVISION OF 89AL12 92JN12 INFORMATION BY TELEPHONE CONCERNING THE CONSTRUCTION> LANDFORD INVESTMENTS

HOME PROTECTION CENTER 20,6,42, (1) DISPLAY PANELS OR HEADERS AND MERCHANDISE 731581 TMA 436604 RACKS FOR DISPLAYING A> USE-66NO 93JN25 94DE 2 ILCO UNICAN CORP.,

E-Z CARE HOME PRODUCTS 21,3,1,24, DUST MOPS, SPONGE MOPS, CORN BROOMS, PLASTIC BROOMS, YACHT MOPS, WET > 79JN 4 CANADIAN ACTION PROD

OLD HOME PRODUCTS; 151573 TMDA 49810
30MA 9 30JN26
30,(1) PRODUCTS OF FLOUR, INCLUDING
BREAD, CAKE AND PASTRY IN ALL FORMS
GEORGE WESTON LIMITE

LE CONTENU DE CE RAPPORT DE MARQUE DE COMMERCE EST DEPENDANT DES PARAMETRES DES DONNEES CHOISIS PAR L'UTILISATEUR. LES DEMANDES EN SUSPENS SONT MISES-A-JOUR LORSQUE NECESSAIRE, LORS DE L'ANNONCE ET DE 'NREGISTREMENT. TYPIQUEMENT, IL Y A UN DELAI DE 6 SEMAINES ENTRE LE DEPOT ET LA DISPONIBILITE POUR FIN DE RECHERCHE. TOUTES ERREURS /OMISSIONS DOIVENT-ETRE RAPPORTEES AU BUREAU DES MARQUES DE COMMERCE EN TELEPHONANT A (819) 953-8098.

	NS - TRADEMARK REPORT 57388942	RSBI CLASS=20,11	HVT11933 V= PAGE 5/5 97/03/31.
? HOME			
HOME'S FLAME	789313 95AU 3	31,(1) LIVE	PACKAGED ROSE BUSHES. A.E. MCKENZIE CJ. IN
HOME'S CHOICE	789314 95AU 3	31,(1) LIVE	PACKAGED ROSE BUSHES. A.E. MCKENZIE (). IN
	789315 95AU 3	31,(1) LIVE	PACKAGED ROSE BUSHES. A.E. MCKENZIE (O. IN
HOME'S PRIDE	789316 95AU 3	31,(1) LIVE	PACKAGED ROSE BY SHES. A.E. MCKENZIE CO. IN
			ECURITY SYSTEMS WHICH PROVIDE SIGNALO> SOVEREIGN HOME PROTE
HOME ;	617428 TMA 381072 880C19 91MR 8 (1) O	APF	COVERING PRODUCIS AND LICATORS THEREFORE IS HOME HARDWARE STORES
4-HOME PRODUCTIONS USE-940C15	771310 TMA 458498 9 94DE19 96MA31	,42,(1) COMPUTER MAGNETIC MEDIA,	PROGRAMS RECOIDED ON SPECIFICALLY A FAMI> COMPUTER ASSOCIATES
PROPERTY PROTECTION 1	HOMEOWNERS POLICY 781015 95AL25	36, (1)	BANKING AND IN: URANCE SELVICES. CANADIAN IMPEFIAL BA
PROPERTY PROTECTION 2	HOMEOWNERS POLICY 781016 95AL25	36, (1)	BANKING AND INS JRANCE SERVICES. CANADIAN IMPER AL BA
PROPERTY PROTECTION 3	HOMEOWNERS POLICY 781017 95AL25	36, (1)	BANKING AND INSTRANCE SERVICES. CANADIAN IMPERIAL BA
	TTS 11,42,9,(1) OF 692981 TMA 412867 91NO 4 93MA28	SALE C	F HOUSEHOLD PROD 'CTS> ELECTROLUX-EURO :LEAN
PROFESSIONALS CARING	FOR PEOPLE AT HOME 568553 TMA 336016 86AU29 88JA 8	42,PROVISIC SERVICES RANGI	N OF HOME HEALTH CARE NG FROM THE PROVISION VEINAESTHETICS INC.,
WALL TO WALL HOME PRO	TECTION PLAN 36, 661256 TMA 395554 90JL 3 92MR13	(1) BROKERAGE OF	HOME REPAIR WARFANTY PLANS. NATIONAL REAL ESCATE
LAST TM UPDATED 97030	6, APPL.NO. REC'D 8	36220, FIL.DA	TE 970212

TRADEMARK

and the second second	
RX 1082017	7230660
R#1082019	
NAME OF CORPORATION: NOME PRODUCTS	5 DISTRIBUTION
	INC.
NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT:	- Mark Market Jahren Jahren Harring and Child Speeds and Market Jahren Harring Speeds and Market Ja
ADDRESS: GOWLING STRATT	ty & HENDERSON
Commerce Court	
TORONTO	
	adita di 18 May - en sel manda estis - accomminantere - un estit i additivant acciminante der different resident
PER PRIORE MIMPER. (1110) 862-7525	

-RECORDED: 08/30/2001